

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Tom Ognibene et al., *Petitioners***

*v.*

**Joseph P. Parkes et al., *Respondents***

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

Joseph E. La Rue  
5418 Wandering Way  
Mason, OH 45040  
513/509-6494  
joseph.e.larue@gmail.com

March 19, 2012

James Bopp, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE BOPP LAW FIRM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Ind. 47807  
812/232-2434  
812/235-3685 (facsimile)  
jboppjr@aol.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
[Additional counsel listed inside front cover.]

---

---

Charles Capetanakis  
DAVIDOFF MALITO &  
HUTCHER LLP  
605 Third Avenue,  
34th Floor  
New York, NY 10158  
(212) 557-7200  
(212) 286-1884 (facsimile)  
cc@dmlegal.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented. . . . .	(i)
Parties to the Proceeding Below. . . . .	(iv)
Corporate Disclosure. . . . .	(iv)
Table of Authorities. . . . .	(x)
Petition. . . . .	1
Opinions Below. . . . .	1
Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	1
I. Introduction. . . . .	1
II. The City’s Campaign Finance Scheme. . . . .	3
A. The Business-Limits and Match- ing Ban. . . . .	4
B. The Entity-Ban. . . . .	8
III. The Challenged Laws Were Passed to Curb Influence and Level the Play- ing Field. . . . .	8
IV. Procedural History. . . . .	9
Reasons to Grant the Petition. . . . .	10
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Uphold- ing the Business-Limits Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and the Colorado Supreme Court. . . . .	11

A.	Upholding the Business-Limits Defies This Court’s Precedent. . . . .	11
1.	The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Curb- ing Quid-pro-quo Corruption Is the Only Interest In Restrict- ing Contributions . . . . .	13
2.	The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Govern- ment Must Prove Its Interest in Contribution Limits. . . . .	16
3.	The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That When Government Concludes A Limit Curbs Corruption, It May Not Impose Lower Limits for Some Contributors. . . . .	18
4.	The Second Circuit Ignored This Court’s Rule That Limits That Are Too Low And Severe Are Unconstitutional. . . . .	19
B.	Upholding the Business-Limits Conflicts With the Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision That Unions and Corporations Are Similarly Situated for Campaign Finance Purposes. . . . .	20
II.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Uphold- ing the Matching-Ban Conflicts With Decisions of This Court. . . . .	21



- A. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Public Financing Schemes Infringing Speech Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. . . . . 22
- B. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That First Amendment Restrictions May Not Discriminate Based on the Speakers’ Identity. . . . . 23
- C. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule that Matching Funds Cannot be Contingent On Non-Candidate Activity. . . . . 25

III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholding the Entity-Ban Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and the Colorado Supreme Court. . . . . 27

- A. Upholding the Entity-Ban Defies This Court’s Precedent. . . . . 28
  - 1. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Speech Bans Are Unconstitutional. . . . . 29
  - 2. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Speech Restrictions Based on The Speaker’s Corporate Identity Are Impermissible. . . . . 31
  - 3. The Second Circuit Defied This Court’s Rule That Government Must Prove Its Interest In Contribution Regulations. . . . . 33

4. The Second Circuit Relied on the Anticircumvention Interest, Which Has Been Discredited by This Court. . . . .	33
B. Upholding the Entity-Ban Conflicts With the Colorado Supreme Court’s Decision That Unions and Corporations Are Similarly Situ- ated for Campaign Finance Purposes. . . . .	35
Conclusion. . . . .	36

## Appendix Contents

Opinion below, <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 89358 (2d Cir. 2011).. . . . .	1a
District court opinion, <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 599 F.Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). . . . .	71a
Constitutional Provisions. . . . .	124a
U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . .	124a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. . . . .	124a
Regulations. . . . .	125a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-702(3). . . . .	125a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-702(20). . . . .	127a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a).. . . .	128a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-703(1)(f).. . . .	130a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-703(1)(l).. . . .	132a

New York City Admin. Code § 3-705. . . . .	133a
New York City Admin. Code § 3-719(2). . . . .	140a
Summary of Union Contributions and Support- ing Documentation . . . . .	141a
2009 Election Cycle Contributions. . . . .	142a
2013 Election Cycle Contributions. . . . .	149a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011) (“ <i>Bennett</i> ”).....	12, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1989).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Col. 2010).....	18, 20, 35, 36
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	12 n.18, 27, 30, 30 n.36
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	34
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	34
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	29, 31

<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	11
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977). . . . .	34 n.39
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000). . . . .	16
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 2012 WL 89358 (2d Cir. January 12, 2012), <i>superseding</i> 2011 WL 6382451. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972). . . . .	20, 24, 36
<i>Prolife Council PAC v. Scully</i> , 989 F.Supp. 1282, (E.D. Cal. 1998). . . . .	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006). . . . .	12, 16, 19
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765, (2002). . . . .	35
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994). . . . .	16
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 472 (E.D. Vir. 2011), <i>pet. rh'g denied</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 513 (E.D. Vir. 2011), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 11-4667 (4th Cir. June 29, 2011). . . . .	32

***Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules***

U.S. Const., amend. I. . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV. . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1). . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 10

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a). . . . . 10

NYC Admin. Code § 3-702(3). . . . . 6

NYC Admin. Code § 3-702(20). . . . . 4 n.6, 6 n.11

NYC Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a). . . . . 4 n.6, 5

NYC Admin. Code § 3-703(1)(f). . . . . 4, 5

NYC Admin. Code § 3-703(1)(l). . . . . 8

NYC Admin. Code § 3-703(7). . . . . 5

NYC Admin. Code §§ 3-705(7). . . . . 4, 5

***Other Authorities***

*Interim Report of the New York City Camp-*

*aign Finance Board on “Doing Business”  
Contributions (“CFB Report”). . . . . i, 4*

Joseph Goldstein, “City Blacklist Limits  
Giving By 12,000,” THE NEW YORK SUN  
(August 14, 2008)... . . . . 2 n.4

*Public Hearings on Proposed Local Laws. . . . . 9*

Ruth Milkman and Laura Braslow, *State of  
the Unions 2011* (September 2011)... . . . . 6 n.9

*Report of the Governmental Affairs  
Division (“GAD Report”). . . . . 4, 8, 8-9*

*Report of the NYC Charter Revision  
Commission (“CRC Report”). . . . . i, 3, 9*

*The City of New York, Office of Management  
and 7 Budget, Financial Plan Summary  
Fiscal Years 2012-2016. . . . . 5 n.7*

*Trans. of the Minutes of the Committee  
on Governmental Operations... . . . . 3*

*Transcript of the Minutes of the Recessed  
Stated Meeting of June 15, 2007 Held on  
June 27, 2007... . . . . 9*

## **Petition**

The Petitioners request review of *Ognibene v. Parkes*, 2012 WL 89358 (2d Cir. January 12, 2012), *superseding* 2011 WL 6382451.
